

Northrop Grumman Corporation 601 Carlson Parkway, Suite 600 Minnetonka, MN 55305

northropgrumman.com

July 31, 2020

## To Our Valued Suppliers:

At the beginning of this year Northrop Grumman made organizational changes to its operating sectors to better align the company's broad portfolio to serve its customers' needs. As part of this broader streamlining and to further enable efficient and cost effective operations across the enterprise, on July 31, 2020, Northrop Grumman realigned Northrop Grumman Innovation Systems Inc. (NGIS formerly Orbital ATK, Inc.) and its subsidiaries: ATK Space Systems, Inc., ATK Launch Systems, Inc., and Orbital Sciences Corporation as subsidiaries of Northrop Grumman Systems Corporation (NGSC). Accordingly, NGIS now has an intermediate parent (NGSC), but its ultimate parent company continues to be Northrop Grumman.

Simultaneously, NGIS and its subsidiaries converted to limited liability companies. NGIS became Northrop Grumman Innovation Systems LLC; ATK Space Systems, Inc. became ATK Space Systems LLC; ATK Launch Systems, Inc. became ATK Launch Systems LLC; and Orbital Sciences Corporation became Orbital Sciences LLC. Each of these companies continues to be the same legal entity as before the conversion, just with new names reflecting their new corporate forms.

NGIS and its subsidiaries will remain in existence as subsidiaries of NGSC. Existing contracts and other assets will remain in these entities initially. These entities will not, however, take on new business. Going forward, Northrop Grumman will enter into all new domestic contracts or commitments in the name of Northrop Grumman Systems Corporation.

Sincerely,

Victoria H. Schumann

Vietnie H. Schumern

Vice President, Global Supply Chain Northrop Grumman Systems Corporation

Space Systems Sector

Phone: 952-351-5565 | Vicky.Schumann@ngc.com